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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 

SRFR Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 
163 Village Court, Monroe, WA  98272 

October 28, 2021 1730 hours 

CALL TO ORDER 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

UNION COMMENT 
IAFF 
Teamsters 

CHIEF’S REPORT 

CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
Benefit Vouchers: 21-024434 to 21-02440; ($1,032,539.98) 
AP Vouchers: 21-02452 to 21-02528; ($224,542.55) 

Approval of Payroll 
October 15, 2021 ($2,993,710.34) 

Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes –October 14, 2021 
Approve Special Board Meeting Minutes – October 18, 2021 

CORRESPONDENCE 

OLD BUSINESS  
Discussion 
2022 Team Structure 
2022 SCFD#5 ALS Agreement Draft 

Action 
Janitorial Contract 
Resolution 2021-9:  Surplus Vehicles and Equipment 

NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion 
City of Sultan Fire Marshal ILA 
MDC Laptop Lease Replacement 

Action 
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COMMISSIONER COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Joint Fire Board with Mill Creek (Fay/Elmore/Waugh)  
Finance Committee (Elmore/Snyder/Waugh/ Woolery)         
Policy Committee (Woolery/ Elmore/Edwards/Schaub) 
Contracts Committee (Waugh/Elmore/Fay) 
Shop Committee (Snyder/Edwards / Gagnon/Woolery) 
Strategic Plan Committee (Schaub/Fay/Snyder/Steinruck) 
Capital Facilities Committee (Snyder/Gagnon/Schaub/ 
Woolery) 
Government Liaisons:  

Lake Stevens (Gagnon/Steinruck) 
Monroe (Edwards/Snyder/Woolery) 
Mill Creek (Elmore/Fay) 
Legislative (Elmore/Schaub) 

OTHER MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Snohomish County 911 (Waugh) 
Leadership Meeting (Fay/Schaub) 
Sno-Isle Commissioner Meeting (Fay) 

GOOD OF THE ORDER 

ATTENDANCE CHECK 
Regular Commissioner Meeting November 9, 2021 at 1730 - Station 31 Training Room/BlueJeans 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

Committee Chair Last Mtg Next 
Mill Creek Fay TBD
Finance Elmore 10/28/21 11/9/21
Contracts Waugh 10/4/21 11/1/21
Capital Facilities Snyder 9/20/21 TBD
Sno Cnty 911 Waugh 10/21/21 11/15/21
Leadership Schaub 9/9/21 12/1/21
Sno-Isle Commr. Fay 10/7/21 11/4/21
Revenue Planning 10/19/21 TBD
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Tuesday, October 26, 2021 

OPERATIONS 

Significant Alarms

Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue was dispatched to a hazardous materials incident in an 
industrial park. Responders arrived and safely determined that the unidentified gas leak was a 
cryogenic container "off gassing" as a normal function of the container. Units were placed back 
into service about 20 minutes later without issue. 

 Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue was dispatched with South County Fire to a report of a 
vehicle off the roadway with injury. Units arrived on the scene to find a patient in a vehicle 
without breathing or a pulse. Patient care was established immediately by our first responders. 
The patient was pronounced deceased from injuries due to trauma. Authorities remained on the 
scene to conduct an accident investigation.  

Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue was dispatched to a cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) in 
progress. Immediate high performance CPR and advanced life support measures were begun 
upon the arrival of first responders. The patient was transported to a local hospital after regaining 
spontaneous circulation during rescue efforts.  

Fire Suppression / Special Operations  

The Operations Division conducted two 'Chief's Inspection" Drills at Station 32 Delta and 
Station 76 Bravo shifts respectively. Both crews performed exceptionally well during these 
inspections.   

Staff continue to work with Dr. Steve Knight of Fitch and Associates towards editing a rough 
draft of our Community Risk Assessment and Standard of Coverage document. It is the 
expectation that Dr. Knight and the team will present the complete document to the Board of 
Commissioners in November.   

The Operations Division met with representatives of the First Watch System to orient themselves 
to the data platform that Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue currently utilizes.  

Emergency Medical Services 

Staff are working on the procedure for daily COVID testing and the training that will go with 
training employees to administer the daily COVID tests.  

Staff have been working on the Member Discipline Procedure and Policy 2-17. The policy will 
go to the Standards Committee for review.  
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EMS is working on gathering and sending Dr. Knight the Cares Data for 2017-2019. 

The Deputy Chief of EMS and BC Kosiba presented Firefighter Steve Kuhlman a meritorious 
accommodation for his assistance to Mount Vernon Fire and the Citizens of Mount Vernon. 
Firefighter Kuhlman was shopping with his family in Mount Vernon when he witnessed a 
cardiac arrest in the Mount Vernon Safeway. Firefighter Kuhlman stepped in and assisted the 
Safeway Pharmacist with the resuscitation. He remained on scene and assisted Mount Vernon 
Fire until they had enough resources on scene. Thank you, Firefighter Kuhlman, for going above 
and beyond and representing Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue in an extremely positive and 
professional manner.  

Great news! In conjunction with our surrounding fire agencies and in compliance with the 
Department of Labor and Industries, we will very soon be implementing daily COVID testing for 
our firefighters. Additionally, after firefighters test negative, they may remove their masks in the 
fire station. This development will enhance safety for the public and our team while providing a 
huge morale booster for our responders. 

Training

The Training Division has adjusted the timelines for hands on training to support frontline 
operations and is temporarily withholding on duty members from working as instructors or 
attending outside training while on duty.  

SCFTA Recruit Class 21-02 has reached the halfway mark and conducted a portion of their live 
fire training at the Sky Valley Fire burn facility. The SRFR Company Officers and Recruits are 
working extremely hard and learning a lot.  

The SRFR Class 21-01 Probationary Firefighters that are currently assigned to Operations are 
completing their second round of Training Division Evaluations and are proceeding well through 
their probationary process.  

Human Resources and the Training Division concluded the Driver Operator Promotional Process 
on October 19th. Congratulations to the four candidates that completed the process and are 
eligible for promotion.   

The second round of interviews for Entry Level Firefighter are being conducted October 25th - 
October 28th with the Chief's interview scheduled for the first week of December. The projected 
hire date is January 17, 2022.   
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Administration 

Throughout the week of 10/19 through 10/23 staff hosted three community meetings regarding 
the levy lid lift. Additionally, staff visited with the Monroe Senior Center and Lake Stevens 
Senior Center to discuss the levy lid lift.

10/20 through 10/23, Commissioners and staff attended the 2021 Washington Fire 
Commissioners Conference in Marysville. 

10/26, staff met with leadership from the City of Monroe to discuss a potential partnership in 
response to mental health issues.

Thank you to our hard working team members for all you do for the communities we serve! 

Kevin O’Brien, Fire Chief 
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10/25/2021

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Fund Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby certify that the merchandise or
services hereinafter specified have been received and that the vouchers identified below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

Fund: General Fund #001

HRA VEBA TRUST21-02443 909,869.82

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS21-02440 95,551.50

Fund: General Fund #001 Total 1,005,421.32

Fund: Retirement Reserve #002

LEOFF TRUST21-02444 8,643.24

Fund: Retirement Reserve #002 Total 8,643.24

Fund: Shop #500

HRA VEBA TRUST21-02443 16,210.58

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS21-02440 2,264.84

Fund: Shop #500 Total 18,475.42

Fund Summary

General Fund #001 1,005,421.32

Retirement Reserve #002 8,643.24

Shop #500 18,475.42

1,032,539.98
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10/27/2021 6:37:44 PM Page 1 of 7

Docket of Claims Register
Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue, WA APPKT00841 - 10/28/2021 Board Meeting - KP

By Docket/Claim Number

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

688.84AIR EXCHANGE, INC 21-024520020
91605679 Exhaust System Parts (Grabber, Hose C Invoice 10/08/2021 Exhaust System Parts (Grabber, Hose C 001-507-522-50-48-00 688.84

309.43ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE 21-024530028
300-10093046 Shop Supplies Invoice 10/22/2021 Shop Supplies 500-511-522-60-31-05 309.43

994.92AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 21-024542106
149T-WCQ4-7LJF Brochure/MarkeƟng Display Holder 6x Invoice 10/07/2021 Brochure/MarkeƟng Display Holder 6x 001-507-522-50-35-00 91.62
14ML-6NLH-NK9L ReciprocaƟng Saw Blade (50pk) (x2) Invoice 10/06/2021 ReciprocaƟng Saw Blade (50pk) (x2) 001-504-522-20-48-02 383.76
1FCC-NFXQ-M1FV Prof.Grd Electrcl Tape (Red,Brwn,Green Invoice 10/20/2021 Prof.Grd Electrcl Tape (Red,Brwn,Green 001-504-522-20-31-01 60.22
1G3W-LP66-C44R Zip Ties (1,000pk) (x2), Caulk Saving Ca Invoice 10/23/2021 Zip Ties (1,000pk) (x2), Caulk Saving Ca 001-507-522-50-48-00 67.88
1Q9X-LJYL-7HPR 2-Shelf UƟlity/Service Cart (x2) Invoice 10/23/2021 2-Shelf UƟlity/Service Cart (x2) 001-507-522-50-35-00 237.14
1XPD-1K3J-M76R Water Filters (Drinking/BoƩle Filling Fo Invoice 10/22/2021 Water Filters (Drinking/BoƩle Filling Fo 001-507-522-50-31-00 124.51
1YWP-PT96-H3MT Hex Shank Twist Drill Bit Set (x3) Invoice 10/19/2021 Hex Shank Twist Drill Bit Set (x3) 001-507-522-50-35-00 29.79

2,119.99AMERIZORB RECOVERY 21-024550034
13305 Throw & Go Profressional Absorbent (x Invoice 10/14/2021 Throw & Go Profressional Absorbent (x 001-504-522-20-31-01 2,119.99

529.08APPLIANCE MECHANIC 21-024561881
19209 Dishwasher Service Call/Repair (OWI S Invoice 09/16/2021 Dishwasher Service Call/Repair (OWI S 001-507-522-50-48-00 229.32
19739 Refrigerator Servc Call/Repair (Relay Ki Invoice 10/25/2021 Refrigerator Servc Call/Repair (Relay Ki 001-507-522-50-48-00 299.76

180.66ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 21-024570040
656000125202 Uniform/Laundry Services - Shop Invoice 10/14/2021 Uniform/Laundry Services - Shop 500-511-522-60-41-04 83.29
656000125204 Floor Mat & Mop Supply Services - ST 3 Invoice 10/14/2021 Floor Mat & Mop Supply Services - ST 3 001-507-522-50-41-00 16.39
656000128387 Uniform/Laundry Services - Shop Invoice 10/21/2021 Uniform/Laundry Services - Shop 500-511-522-60-41-04 80.98

46.71AT&T MOBILITY LLC 21-024581523
287289300744X10162021 Test Modem Data Plan Invoice 10/08/2021 Test Modem Data Plan 001-513-522-10-42-00 46.71

226.38B&H FIRE AND SECURITY 21-024591971
3820 Fire Alarm Panel Service Call - ST 33 Invoice 10/14/2021 Fire Alarm Panel Service Call - ST 33 001-507-522-50-48-00 226.38

857.67BICKFORD MOTORS INC. 21-024600058
1206623 Shop Parts Invoice 10/05/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 308.87
1206811 Shop Parts Invoice 10/07/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 145.16
1206827 Shop Parts Invoice 10/07/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 50.22
1206829 Shop Parts Invoice 10/07/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 330.26
1206860 Shop Parts Invoice 10/07/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 23.16
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

307.96BRAUN NORTHWEST INC 21-024610073
31444 Shop Parts Invoice 09/10/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 71.44
31623 Shop Parts Invoice 09/30/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 180.83
31624 Shop Parts Invoice 09/30/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 55.69

634.50BRENDAN GRACE 21-024620074
INV06838 TuiƟon Reimbursement - MAT 1302 Invoice 10/11/2021 TuiƟon Reimbursement - MAT 1302 001-506-522-45-49-10 634.50

588.71CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 21-024631913
27478528 Copier Machine Lease - Sonya Invoice 10/12/2021 Copier Machine Lease - Sonya 001-512-522-10-45-00 36.78
27478530 Copier Machine Lease - ST 83 Invoice 10/12/2021 Copier Machine Lease - ST 83 001-512-522-10-45-00 36.18
27511867 Copier Machine Lease - ST 82 Admin Invoice 10/12/2021 Copier Machine Lease - ST 82 Admin 001-512-522-10-45-00 218.47
27511868 Copier Machine Lease - ST 82 Invoice 10/12/2021 Copier Machine Lease - ST 82 001-512-522-10-45-00 36.58
27511869 Copier Machine Lease - ST 81 Invoice 10/12/2021 Copier Machine Lease - ST 81 001-512-522-10-45-00 36.58
27525860 Copier Machine Lease - Admin POD Invoice 10/13/2021 Copier Machine Lease - Admin POD 001-512-522-10-45-00 224.12

6,118.32CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 21-024640094
L451373 Lenovo Premier Support/Protect Bund Invoice 09/29/2021 Lenovo Premier Support/Protect Bund 001-513-522-10-49-04 82.69
M156857 SonicWall Network Security Mgmnt Lic Invoice 10/13/2021 SonicWall Network Security Mgmnt Lic 001-513-522-10-49-04 6,035.63

190.40CENTRAL WELDING SUPPLY 21-024650096
SP 877893 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x17) Invoice 10/21/2021 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x17) 001-509-522-20-45-00 190.40

4,015.00CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS P.S. 21-024660103
107162 AƩorney Services Invoice 09/30/2021 AƩorney Services 001-512-522-10-41-03 4,015.00

17,650.08COMPLETE THREAT PREPAREDNE 21-024672140
0207 CovClear Rapid Test Kit (COVID-19) (x1, Invoice 10/12/2021 CovClear Rapid Test Kit (COVID-19) (x1, 001-507-522-50-31-00 17,650.08

4,183.38DEPT. GRAPHICS 21-024680156
11311 Apparatus Placard Inserts (R&R) - Nort Invoice 08/26/2021 Apparatus Placard Inserts (R&R) - Nort 001-512-522-10-49-06 905.85
11364 Apparatus Graphics/Decal InstallaƟons Invoice 10/12/2021 Apparatus Graphics/Decal InstallaƟons 001-512-522-10-49-06 3,277.53

70.43ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINE 21-024691875
AR203825 Copier Machine Usage - Admin POD Invoice 10/19/2021 Copier Machine Usage - Admin POD 001-502-522-10-31-00 70.43

59.15EMERALD SERVICES, INC 21-024700178
87287925 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Shop) Invoice 09/29/2021 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Shop) 500-511-522-60-41-03 59.15

430.00EMERGENT RESPIRATORY 21-024710182
35006941 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 82 Invoice 10/13/2021 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 82 001-509-522-30-31-02 430.00

782.42ESO SOLUTIONS, INC 21-024721677
ESO-61093 Medical Director Oversight/Umbrella A Invoice 09/15/2021 Medical Director Oversight/Umbrella A 001-509-522-20-49-02 782.42

2,262.51EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS, IN 21-024731642
31787 Remove & Replace 2 HID Lghts w/ LED Invoice 10/21/2021 Remove & Replace 2 HID Lghts w/ LED 001-507-522-50-48-00 1,180.44
31824 Remove & Replace New Pole Luminarie Invoice 10/25/2021 Remove & Replace New Pole Luminarie 001-507-522-50-48-00 1,082.07
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

3,885.36GALLS, LLC - DBA BLUMENTHAL U 21-024740226
018950430 SRFR Uniform T-Shirts (x10) Invoice 07/30/2021 SRFR Uniform T-Shirts (x10) 001-512-522-10-49-06 194.01
019427383 Name Plate Invoice 10/01/2021 Name Plate 001-504-522-20-31-07 19.66
019442621 Name Plate Invoice 10/05/2021 Name Plate 001-504-522-20-31-07 17.30
019442664 Blank Embroiderable Patch - Dark Navy Invoice 10/05/2021 Blank Embroiderable Patch - Dark Navy 001-504-522-20-31-07 185.28
019452616 Uniform Metal Badge (SRFR) Invoice 10/05/2021 Uniform Metal Badge (SRFR) 001-512-522-10-49-06 104.78
019463054 Duty Boots Invoice 10/07/2021 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 221.30
019463063 Class A Bell Cap Invoice 10/07/2021 Class A Bell Cap 001-504-522-20-31-07 62.12
019463079 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 10/07/2021 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 182.55
019481248 Quarter Boots Invoice 10/08/2021 Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 171.44
019485403 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket, Firefighter Pant Invoice 10/11/2021 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket, Firefighter Pant 001-504-522-20-31-07 422.80
019517231 Uniform Metal Badge (SRFR) (x22) Invoice 10/13/2021 Uniform Metal Badge (SRFR) (x22) 001-512-522-10-49-06 2,304.12

1,450.04GRAINGER 21-024750238
9084502773 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/13/2021 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 263.59
9084772475 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies & Sm.Tools/ Invoice 10/13/2021 Garden Hose/Water Nozzle - ST 83 001-507-522-50-31-00 39.48

StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 276.94
9089932066 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/18/2021 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 224.41
9097830146 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/25/2021 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 263.59
9098158356 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/25/2021 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 259.59
9098337984 Toilet Hndle Assmbly/Manual Flush Va Invoice 10/25/2021 Toilet Hndle Assmbly/Manual Flush Va 001-507-522-50-48-00 122.44

1,970.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD 21-024761660
11/2021 Paramedic School Rent (#2-702) - Nove Invoice 11/01/2021 Paramedic School Rent (#2-702) - MON 001-506-522-45-49-37 1,970.00

191.29HD SUPPLY MAINTENANCE SOLU 21-024772105
9196709545 Pressure Assist Flushing System - ST 82 Invoice 10/21/2021 Pressure Assist Flushing System - ST 82 001-507-522-50-48-00 191.29

7,815.00HEALTHFORCE PARTNERS INC. 21-024780252
20274 Pre-Employment/New Hire Physicals Invoice 09/30/2021 Pre-Employment/New Hire Physicals 001-510-522-20-41-06 7,815.00

276.54HILL STREET CLEANERS 21-024790258
6820 AlteraƟons & Patch Replacements (SRF Invoice 10/01/2021 Uniform AlteraƟons 001-504-522-20-31-07 148.65

Uniform Patch Replacements (SRFR) 001-512-522-10-49-06 127.89

20,476.60ISOUTSOURCE 21-024800277
CW258235 Monthly SoŌware Fees/Monitoring Se Invoice 10/13/2021 Monthly SoŌware Fees/Monitoring Se 001-513-522-10-41-04 1,294.11
CW258436 IT Services  Invoice 10/15/2021 IT Services  001-513-522-10-41-04 19,182.49

2,180.85JUDD & BLACK ELECTRIC INC 21-024811910
8726485-2 Refrigerator - ST 74 Invoice 10/15/2021 Refrigerator - ST 74 001-507-522-50-35-00 2,180.85

389.37KOOL CHANGE PRINTING INC. 21-024820328
46865 SRFR Business Cards Invoice 07/16/2021 SRFR Business Cards 001-512-522-10-49-06 309.12
46978 SRFR Business Cards Invoice 07/30/2021 SRFR Business Cards 001-512-522-10-49-06 80.25

42.58KROESEN'S UNIFORM COMPANY 21-024830330
65316 Lab Coat/Uniform Smock (Paramedica Invoice 10/06/2021 Lab Coat/Uniform Smock (Paramedica 001-506-522-45-49-37 42.58
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107.91LAKE STEVENS ATHLETIC CLUB 21-024841954
47667 Monthly Gym Membership (November Invoice 10/22/2021 Monthly Gym Membership (November 001-510-522-20-49-00 107.91

46.99LES SCHWAB WAREHOUSE CENTE 21-024850339
32500955573 Shop Parts Invoice 10/06/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 46.99

10,027.36LIZ LOOMIS PUBLIC AFFAIRS 21-024860348
SRF-1021 Public Affairs Support/MarkeƟng (Sept Invoice 10/11/2021 Public Affairs Support/MarkeƟng (Sept 001-502-522-10-41-01 5,013.68
SRF-1023 Public Affairs Support/MarkeƟng (Augu Invoice 10/15/2021 Public Affairs Support/MarkeƟng (Augu 001-502-522-10-41-01 5,013.68

320.47LN CURTIS & SONS 21-024870349
INV529420 Custom Struct. Fire Helmt (G.GupƟll) - Invoice 09/24/2021 Custom Struct. Fire Helmt (G.GupƟll) - 303-504-522-20-35-04 320.47

249.51LOWE'S 21-024880352
909849 Paint Roller Kit,Paint Roller Covers,Pain Invoice 10/01/2021 Paint Roller Kit,Paint Roller Covers,Pain 001-507-522-50-48-00 29.51
910606 Heavy Duty/Industrial Garden Hose, Lig Invoice 09/03/2021 Heavy Duty/Industrial Garden Hose 001-507-522-50-35-00 78.46

Light Bulbs 001-507-522-50-31-00 42.92
910806 Drywall Compnd,Mud Pan,Marking Pai Invoice 09/28/2021 Drywall Compnd,Mud Pan,Marking Pai 001-507-522-50-48-00 74.58
922026 Shop Parts Invoice 09/27/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 21.77
922479 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2021 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 2.27

1,698.53MASTER ELECTRIC CO., INC. 21-024892139
SD35999 Corridor & Elevator Light/Electrical Rep Invoice 08/30/2021 Corridor & Elevator Light/Electrical Rep 001-507-522-50-48-00 63.78

300-507-522-50-48-00 361.40
SD36413 Ballast (7) & Light Bulb (11) Replaceme Invoice 09/24/2021 Ballast (7) & Light Bulb (11) Replaceme 001-507-522-50-48-00 191.00

300-507-522-50-48-00 1,082.35

1,659.68NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC 21-024902011
NB-OCTNOV21 Phone Services - ST 81, 82, 83, HQ Invoice 10/16/2021 Phone Services - ST 81, 82, 83, HQ 001-513-522-50-42-01 1,111.70
ST71-OCTNOV21 Fax & Alarm Services - ST 71 Invoice 10/14/2021 Fax & Alarm Services - ST 71 001-513-522-50-42-01 208.03
ST73-OCTNOV21 Fax & Alarm Services - ST 73 Invoice 10/10/2021 Fax & Alarm Services - ST 73 001-513-522-50-42-01 339.95

2,575.77NORTHWEST SAFETY CLEAN 21-024910424
21-30846 Bunker Gear Cleaning/Repairs/Alteratn Invoice 10/04/2021 Bunker Gear Cleaning, Repairs & Altera 001-504-522-20-48-11 1,526.72

Bunker Gear Remove/Replace Logo (SR 001-512-522-10-49-06 479.77
21-30993 Bunker Gear Cleaning, Repairs & Altera Invoice 10/19/2021 Bunker Gear Cleaning, Repairs & Altera 001-504-522-20-48-11 569.28

129.89OFFICE DEPOT 21-024920434
204887841001 Post-It SƟcky Notes (6pk) (x5) Invoice 10/12/2021 Post-It SƟcky Notes (6pk) (x5) 001-502-522-10-31-00 25.05
204913057001 Wireless Phone Headset (Front Desk) Invoice 10/12/2021 Wireless Phone Headset (Front Desk) 001-513-522-10-35-00 104.84

141.99PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024930483
ST76-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 76 Invoice 10/19/2021 Natural Gas - ST 76  001-507-522-50-47-03 141.99

180.33PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024940483
ST74-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 74 Invoice 10/14/2021 Natural Gas - ST 74  001-507-522-50-47-03 180.33

36.11PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024950483
ST31-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 31 Invoice 10/07/2021 Natural Gas - ST 31  001-507-522-50-47-03 36.11
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108.13PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024960483
ST82-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 82 Invoice 10/06/2021 Natural Gas - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-03 108.13

173.91PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024970483
ST72-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 72 Invoice 10/19/2021 Natural Gas - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-03 173.91

154.27PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024980483
ST77-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 77 Invoice 10/19/2021 Natural Gas - ST 77 001-507-522-50-47-03 154.27

130.76PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-024990483
ST73-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 73 Invoice 10/14/2021 Natural Gas - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-03 130.76

144.30PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-025000483
ST71-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 71 Invoice 10/15/2021 Natural Gas - ST 71 001-507-522-50-47-03 144.30

131.72PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-025010483
ST33-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 33 Invoice 10/13/2021 Natural Gas - ST 33  001-507-522-50-47-03 131.72

205.56PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-025020483
ADMIN-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - Admin Bldg Invoice 10/07/2021 Natural Gas - Admin Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-03 30.83

300-507-522-50-47-00 174.73

35.87PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-025030483
ST82STOR-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 82 Storage Invoice 10/06/2021 Natural Gas - ST 82 Storage 001-507-522-50-47-03 35.87

87.64PUGET SOUND ENERGY 21-025040483
ST81-SEPOCT21 Natural Gas - ST 81 Invoice 10/06/2021 Natural Gas - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-03 87.64

45,619.80RICE FERGUS MILLER 21-025050499
2019118.00-012 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - Statns Plan Invoice 10/12/2021 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - Statns Plan 300-507-594-50-62-01 24,800.34
2020053.00-009 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - ST83 Dsgn/ Invoice 10/12/2021 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - ST83 Dsgn/ 300-507-594-50-62-01 20,819.46

512.37RICOH USA, INC. 21-025060501
105505822 Copier Machine - ST 71 Invoice 10/11/2021 Copier Machine Lease - ST 71 001-512-522-10-45-00 319.07

Copier Machine Usage - ST 71 001-502-522-10-31-00 193.30

16,964.42SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTR 21-025071536
6348 AnnexaƟon Filing Fee (Parcel 27062700 Invoice 10/07/2021 AnnexaƟon Filing Fee (Parcel 27062700 001-502-522-10-41-01 50.00
6350 2021 Levy Mailer Postage Invoice 10/11/2021 2021 Levy Mailer Postage 001-515-522-30-42-01 13,876.16
6351 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 80.12
6352 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 1,017.24
6353 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 544.94
6354 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 462.26
6356 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 266.64
6357 EMS Transport Refund Invoice 10/21/2021 EMS Transport Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 667.06

1,276.56SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025080565
148536494 Electricity - ST 31 Invoice 10/18/2021 Electricity - ST 31  001-507-522-50-47-01 1,276.56

655.62SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025090565
135387357 Electricity & Water - ST 81 Invoice 10/13/2021 Electricity - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-01 540.90

Water - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-02 114.72
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

214.66SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025100565
122177723 Electricity - ST 73 Invoice 10/15/2021 Electricity - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-01 214.66

1,101.80SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025110565
148536495 Electricity - Admin Bldg Invoice 10/18/2021 Electricity - Admin Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-01 165.27

300-507-522-50-47-00 936.53

264.37SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025120565
132080083 Electricity - ST 77 Invoice 10/13/2021 Electricity - ST 77  001-507-522-50-47-01 264.37

278.56SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025130565
132076518 Electricity - ST 76 Invoice 10/07/2021 Electricity - ST 76 001-507-522-50-47-01 278.56

1,107.68SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025140565
115561197 Electricity & Water - ST 82 Invoice 10/15/2021 Electricity - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-01 902.46

Water - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-02 205.22

18.47SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025150565
108963938 Electricity - ST 82 Storage Invoice 10/13/2021 Electricity - ST 82 Storage 001-507-522-50-47-01 18.47

387.31SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 21-025160565
118859578 Electricity - ST 72 Invoice 10/13/2021 Electricity - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-01 387.31

1,085.20SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING IN 21-025171935
26290 Dumpster Rntl (17yrd) - ST82 Storage B Invoice 10/06/2021 Dumpster Rntl (17yrd) - ST82 Storage B 001-507-522-50-48-00 548.95
26387 Dumpster Rntl (17yrd) - ST82 Storage B Invoice 10/20/2021 Dumpster Rntl (17yrd) - ST82 Storage B 001-507-522-50-48-00 536.25

64.40SOUND PUBLISHING, INC 21-025180569
8038557 Newspaper Legal NoƟce PosƟng (Anne Invoice 09/30/2021 Newspaper Legal NoƟce PosƟng (Anne 001-502-522-10-44-00 64.40

1,067.86SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS 21-025192057
4619573 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 74 Invoice 09/28/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 74 001-507-522-50-41-00 90.09
4619575 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann Invoice 09/28/2021 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.20
4619578 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 Invoice 09/27/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 001-507-522-50-41-00 89.93
4619579 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann Invoice 09/27/2021 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.00
4619580 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 Invoice 09/27/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-41-00 90.09
4619581 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann Invoice 09/27/2021 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.20
4619582 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 Invoice 09/27/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 001-507-522-50-41-00 89.93
4619583 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann Invoice 09/27/2021 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triann 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.00
4645272 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin Invoice 10/04/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin 001-507-522-50-41-00 13.53

300-507-522-50-41-00 76.64
4645280 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 Invoice 10/05/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 001-507-522-50-41-00 91.08
4645285 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 31 Invoice 10/04/2021 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 31 001-507-522-50-41-00 90.17

1,205.86STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 21-025201634
3521879M SMRT Power Kit (Stretcher Charger Pac Invoice 09/17/2021 SMRT Power Kit (Stretcher Charger Pac 001-509-522-20-35-00 1,205.86
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

1,736.53TARGET SOLUTIONS LEARNING L 21-025212073
INV34907 CrewSense Pro Monthly SubscripƟon ( Invoice 11/01/2021 CrewSense Pro Monthly SubscripƟon ( 001-513-522-10-49-04 408.45
INV34912 CrewSense Pro Support Plan (LSF) Invoice 11/01/2021 CrewSense Pro Support Plan (LSF) 001-513-522-10-49-04 99.99
INV34924 CrewSense Pro Monthly Subscrptn & P Invoice 11/01/2021 CrewSense Pro Monthly Subscrptn & P 001-513-522-10-49-04 1,228.09

1,349.58TELEFLEX, LLC 21-025221645
9504561637 Medical Supplies Invoice 10/11/2021 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-02 676.83
9504573461 Medical Supplies Invoice 10/13/2021 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-02 672.75

22,000.00TULALIP RESORT CASINO 21-025232143
2022 AWARDS BANQUET 2022 Awards Banquet Hall Room Reser Invoice 10/15/2021 2022 Awards Banquet Hall Room Reser 001-502-522-10-49-07 22,000.00

419.20VERATHON MEDICAL 21-025240631
80373348 Medical Supplies Invoice 10/20/2021 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-02 419.20

3,511.60VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 21-025250633
9890687528 District Mifi Plans Invoice 10/15/2021 District Mifi Plans 001-513-522-10-42-00 3,511.60

2,950.14VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 21-025260633
9890687529 District Cell Phones Invoice 10/15/2021 District Cell Phones - Fire 001-513-522-10-42-00 2,781.62

District Cell Phones - Shop 500-511-522-60-42-00 168.52

836.94WASHINGTON STATE AUDITOR'S 21-025270579
L144584 Accountability & Local Common System Invoice 10/12/2021 Accountability & Local Common System 001-512-522-10-41-12 836.94

19,642.75WEX BANK 21-025282129
74574878 Fuel Invoice 09/30/2021 Fuel - EMS 500-511-522-60-32-00 9,713.43

Fuel - Shop 500-511-522-60-32-00 215.90
Fuel - Suppression 500-511-522-60-32-00 9,713.42

224,542.55Total Payment Amount:Total Claims: 77
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10/27/2021

Fund: Shop #500

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

21-02452 688.84AIR EXCHANGE, INC
21-02453 309.43ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE
21-02454 994.92AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC
21-02455 2,119.99AMERIZORB RECOVERY
21-02456 529.08APPLIANCE MECHANIC
21-02457 180.66ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
21-02458 46.71AT&T MOBILITY LLC
21-02459 226.38B&H FIRE AND SECURITY
21-02460 857.67BICKFORD MOTORS INC.
21-02461 307.96BRAUN NORTHWEST INC
21-02462 634.50BRENDAN GRACE
21-02463 588.71CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC
21-02464 6,118.32CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
21-02465 190.40CENTRAL WELDING SUPPLY
21-02466 4,015.00CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS P.S.
21-02467 17,650.08COMPLETE THREAT PREPAREDNESS
21-02468 4,183.38DEPT. GRAPHICS
21-02469 70.43ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINES
21-02470 59.15EMERALD SERVICES, INC
21-02471 430.00EMERGENT RESPIRATORY
21-02472 782.42ESO SOLUTIONS, INC
21-02473 2,262.51EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS, INC
21-02474 3,885.36GALLS, LLC - DBA BLUMENTHAL UNIFORM
21-02475 1,450.04GRAINGER
21-02476 1,970.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD
21-02477 191.29HD SUPPLY MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS
21-02478 7,815.00HEALTHFORCE PARTNERS INC.
21-02479 276.54HILL STREET CLEANERS
21-02480 20,476.60ISOUTSOURCE
21-02481 2,180.85JUDD & BLACK ELECTRIC INC
21-02482 389.37KOOL CHANGE PRINTING INC.

81,881.59
81,881.59

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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10/27/2021

Fund: Shop #500

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 2 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

21-02483 42.58KROESEN'S UNIFORM COMPANY
21-02484 107.91LAKE STEVENS ATHLETIC CLUB
21-02485 46.99LES SCHWAB WAREHOUSE CENTER
21-02486 10,027.36LIZ LOOMIS PUBLIC AFFAIRS
21-02487 320.47LN CURTIS & SONS
21-02488 249.51LOWE'S
21-02489 1,698.53MASTER ELECTRIC CO., INC.
21-02490 1,659.68NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC
21-02491 2,575.77NORTHWEST SAFETY CLEAN
21-02492 129.89OFFICE DEPOT
21-02493 141.99PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02494 180.33PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02495 36.11PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02496 108.13PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02497 173.91PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02498 154.27PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02499 130.76PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02500 144.30PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02501 131.72PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02502 205.56PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02503 35.87PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02504 87.64PUGET SOUND ENERGY
21-02505 45,619.80RICE FERGUS MILLER
21-02506 512.37RICOH USA, INC.
21-02507 16,964.42SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7
21-02508 1,276.56SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02509 655.62SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02510 214.66SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02511 1,101.80SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02512 264.37SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02513 278.56SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD

85,277.44
167,159.03

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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10/27/2021

Fund: Shop #500

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 3 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

21-02514 1,107.68SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02515 18.47SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02516 387.31SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
21-02517 1,085.20SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING INC
21-02518 64.40SOUND PUBLISHING, INC
21-02519 1,067.86SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS
21-02520 1,205.86STRYKER SALES CORPORATION
21-02521 1,736.53TARGET SOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC
21-02522 1,349.58TELEFLEX, LLC
21-02523 22,000.00TULALIP RESORT CASINO
21-02524 419.20VERATHON MEDICAL
21-02525 3,511.60VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC
21-02526 2,950.14VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC
21-02527 836.94WASHINGTON STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
21-02528 19,642.75WEX BANK

57,383.52
224,542.55

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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District Name: Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue

Direct Deposits: $2,028,191.07
Paper Checks: $132,161.23

Taxes: $833,358.04
Allowed in the sum of: $2,993,710.34

Reviewed by:
District Administrative Coordinator

Prepared by:
Payroll Specialist

Approved by Commissioners:

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the foregoing payroll is, just, true and correct, that the persons whose names appear theron actually performed labor as 
stated on the dates shown, that the amounts are actually due, and that the salary warrants and related benefit warrants shall be issued. 

10/15/2021 Payroll

Payroll Summary and Authorization Form for the:
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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING MINUTES 

SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 
SRFR Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 

163 Village Court, Monroe, WA  98272 
October 14, 2021 1730 hours 

 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Waugh called the meeting to order at 1730 hours, in attendance were Commissioner 
Edwards, Commissioner Elmore, Commissioner Fay, and Commissioner Steinruck.  In attendance via video were 
Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub; Commissioner Snyder and Commissioner Woolery. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: Multiple comments from department members and private citizens regarding the Governor 
of Washington’s Proclamation #21-14 and its vaccine mandate.  
 
UNION COMMENT 
IAFF: President McConnell explained the MOU being presented to the Board of Commissioners at this meeting is to 
address the impacts of the mandate that has been issued by Governor Inslee.  The MOU is specifically for the 
resolution of impact bargaining of Policy 921 and Proclamation 21-14. 
 
Teamsters: None 
 
CHIEF’S REPORT: As presented. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
Benefit Vouchers: 21-02253 to 21-02258; ($152,086.15) 
Benefit Vouchers: 21-02421 to 21-02438; ($454,137.67) 
AP Voucher: 21-02250; ($23,512.96) 
AP Vouchers: 21-02259 to 21-02419; ($436,042.30) 
 
Approval of Payroll 
September 30, 2021 ($1,240,643.45) 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes –September 23, 2021 
 
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted.  
Motion by Commissioner Steinruck and 2nd by Commissioner Edward. 
On Vote, Motion carried 9/0. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
OLD BUSINESS  
Discussion 
 
Action 
Station Signage 
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Motion to approve the bid from Signco as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Fay. 
On Vote, Motion carried 9/0 
 
Budget Amendment #2 
 
Motion to approve the Budget Amendment #2 as submitted.  
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Fay. 
On Vote, Motion carried 9/0 
 
Resolution: 2021-8 Annexation Approval 
 
Motion to approve Resolution 2021-8 Annexation Approval.  
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Edward. 
On Vote, Motion carried 9/0 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Resolution 2021-9 Surplus vehicles and equipment: Assistant Chief Silva briefed the BOC on the overall project.  
Recommend move to action next Board of Commissioner’s meeting. 
 
Janitorial contract: Assistant Chief Silva outlined the process. Recommend move to action next Board of 
Commissioner’s meeting. 
 
Leadership Structure: Chief O’Brien overviewed the need to realign our Leadership Structure due to upcoming 
retirements.  He informed the Board members there will be more information presented at the next Board of 
Commissioner’s meeting. 
 
Action 
Vaccination Mandate MOU 
 
Motion to approve MOU Vaccine Mandate as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Fay and 2nd by Commissioner Elmore. 
On Vote, Motion carried 8 to 1. 
 
COMMISSIONER COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Joint Fire Board with Mill Creek (Fay/Elmore/Waugh): NA   
 
Finance Committee (Elmore/Snyder/Waugh/ Woolery): NA    
                                      
Policy Committee (Woolery/ Elmore/Edwards/Schaub: NA   
 

Contracts Committee (Waugh/Elmore/Fay): NA   
 
Shop Committee (Snyder/Edwards / Gagnon/Woolery): NA   
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Strategic Plan Committee (Schaub/Fay/Snyder/Steinruck): NA   
 
Capital Facilities Committee (Snyder/Gagnon/Schaub/ Woolery): NA   
 
Government Liaisons:  
 Lake Stevens (Gagnon/Steinruck) 
 Monroe (Edwards/Snyder/Woolery) 
 Mill Creek (Elmore/Fay) 
 Legislative (Elmore/Schaub) 
 
OTHER MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Snohomish County 911 (Waugh): NA   
 
Leadership Meeting (Fay/Schaub): NA   
 
Sno-Isle Commissioner Meeting (Fay): NA   
 
GOOD OF THE ORDER: Commissioner Gagnon thanked Penny Coyne for her generous donation, it was much 
appreciated. 
 
ATTENDANCE CHECK: All Board members noted availability October 28, 23021 for the regular Commissioner 
Meeting at 1730 - Station 31 Training Room/BlueJeans. 